

No. 06-1463

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD M. PRESTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEX E. FERRER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of California,
Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF MACY'S GROUP INC. AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HARRY I. JOHNSON III
JONES DAY
555 South Flower
Street, 50th floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 489-3939

GLEN D. NAGER
(Counsel of Record)
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FAA AND SUPREMACY CLAUSE REQUIRE STATE COURTS TO PUT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ON “THE SAME FOOTING AS OTHER CONTRACTS,” AND THEREBY PROHIBIT STATES FROM PIECEMEAL OR <i>DE FACTO</i> VOIDING OF SUCH AGREEMENTS OUT OF HOSTILITY FOR ARBITRATION.....	3
A. Section 2 of the FAA establishes a strong federal policy in favor of enforcing arbitration agreements according to their terms, just like other contracts—a policy that applies to arbitration of statutory rights and pre-empts contrary state policy.....	3
B. Section 2’s pre-emptive mandate prohibits state courts from piecemeal or <i>de facto</i> voiding of arbitration agreements out of hostility for arbitration, just as much as it prohibits States from directly voiding them.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
II. THIS COURT, IN REVERSING THE DECISION BELOW, SHOULD REITERATE THE FAA'S PRE-EMPTIVE EQUAL-FOOTING MANDATE FOR CALIFORNIA COURTS, WHICH ARE INFECTED WITH GROWING HOSTILITY TOWARD THE TERMS OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS INVOLVING INDIVIDUALS.	15
A. This Court repeatedly has had to check the hostility of California courts toward arbitration involving individuals.....	16
B. The decision below is part of a series of recent California decisions revealing more explicit hostility to arbitration involving individuals	20
C. This trend in the California courts is important, is openly at odds with this Court's precedents under the FAA, and merits the Court's attention in deciding this case	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	5, 16, 17, 20, 24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 393 (Ct. App. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 26
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	5
<i>Ferrer v. Preston</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 440 (2006)	16
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	5
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 8, 9, 20, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little v. Auto Steigler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1064 (2003).....	24
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	13, 15, 19, 28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	7, 18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	8, 10, 25, 29
Federal Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act, § 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
